- 9 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

other parties under the Agreement except claims arising out of any antecedent breach of any of the provisions

in the Agreement. If the Vendors fail to return the Deposit or any part thereof pursuant to the Agreement, the
Purchaser shall be entitled to enforce the Property Charge forthwith.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the fifth Business Day after the date on which the conditions

precedents to the Agreement have all been fulfilled or waived (if applicable).

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming (i) no Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date up to the date of issue of the Consideration Shares; and (ii) a total of 21,489,972 Consideration Shares

will be issued, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately

after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is as follows:

Shareholders
Issued share capital as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Issued share capital
immediately after allotment
and issue of the Consideration

Shares

No. of Shares

Approximately

% No. of Shares

Approximately

%

Trident Trust Company

(B.V.I.) Limited (Note 1) 711,276,214 61.12 711,276,214 60.01

HSBC Trustee (C.I.)

Limited (Note 2) 70,000,000 6.01 70,000,000 5.91

The Vendors – – 21,489,972 1.81

Public Shareholders 382,552,163 32.87 382,552,163 32.27

Total 1,163,828,377 100 1,185,318,349 100

Notes:

1. Of 100,000,000 Shares representing 8.59% of the Shares in issue are directly owned by Fine Products Limited.

Of 600,034,214 Shares representing 51.56% of the Shares in issue are owned by Searich Group Limited, a

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, in which Fine Products Limited holds 75% of its issued

share capital. Fine Products Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is owned by

Trident Trust Company (B.V.I.) Limited in its capacity as the trustee of The Sun Family Trust.

2. The interests of HSBC Trustee (C.I.) Limited are held via a chain of controlled corporations, namely Li & Fung